This Settlement Proposal reflects a settlement of all but one of the issues in this proceeding. The
Parties believe that, if accepted by the OEB as the Parties request, this Settlement Proposal will
narrow the scope of issues to be heard during a hearing.

The sole outstanding issue related to a part of Issue 2.1 (Revenue Requirement). The Parties were
unable to agree on the following outstanding issue:

Is HHHI’s approach to applying the half-year rule (in the year the TS came into service)
to the TS ICM costs included in the 2021 Test Year opening rate base correct or
appropriate?

The Parties have explained this outstanding issue under Issue 2.1 below.

For presentation purposes only, other issues (which are dependant on the outcome of the
outstanding issue) have been shown assuming HHHI’s approach is accepted by the OEB. If the
Board determines that HHHI’s approach is not correct or appropriate, the Parties agree that these
issues will need to be adjusted.

Based on this Settlement Proposal, HHHI has made changes to its Test Year Revenue
Requirement, as per Table A below.

Table A – Summary of Revenue Requirement

 Description Application Interrogatories Variance Settlement Variance
(a) (b) (c) = (b) – (a) (d) (e) = (d) – (b)

Cost of Capital
Regulated Return on Capital 5,696,715 5,560,752 (135,963) 5,469,306 (91,446)
Regulated Rate of Return 5.46% 5.33% (0.13%) 5.29% (0.04) %

Rate Base and
Capital Expenditure

Rate Base 104,249,216 104,322,554 73,338 103,436,448 (886,106)
Net Fixed Assets 99,356,973 99,356,973 - 98,615,268 (741,705)
Working Capital Base 65,229,911 66,207,753 977,842 64,282,388 (1,925,365)
Working Capital Allowance 4,892,243 4,965,581 73,338 4,821,179 (144,402)

Operating Expenses

Amortization 3,611,342 3,611,342 - 3,600,129 (11,213)
Taxes/PILs (Grossed Up) - - - - -
OM&A (Including Property
Taxes and LEAP) 7,737,808 7,737,808 - 7,157,808 (580,000)

Revenue
Requirement

Service Revenue
Requirement 17,045,865 16,909,902 (135,963) 16,227,243 (682,659)

Other Revenue 1,293,382 1,223,382 (70,000) 1,361,188 137,806
Base Revenue Requirement  15,752,482 15,686,519 (65,963) 14,866,055 (820,464)

Grossed Up Revenue Deficiency  5,422,387 5,325,726 (96,661) 4,231,112 (1,094,614)

Halton Hills Hydro Inc.
EB-2020-0026

Settlement Proposal

9
 LEGAL_1:64658973.13

The Bill Impacts as a result of HHHI’s proposal are summarized in Table B. The Parties agree that
Table B may change again to reflect the impact of the ultimate disposition of the partially settled
issue that has yet to be determined by the OEB.

Table B – Summary of Bill Impacts

Class kWh kW

Distribution (Fixed and Volumetric) Total Bill
Current
(2020)

Proposed
(2021) Change Impact Current

(2020)
Proposed

(2021) Change Impact

$ $ $ % $ $ $ %
Residential 750  31.65 39.61 7.96 25.15% 121.05 127.05 6.00 4.95%
General Service less
than 50kW 2,000  58.64 74.18 15.54 26.50% 298.22 309.47 11.25 3.77%

General Service 50kW
to 999 kW 328,500 500 2,418.42 3,052.22 633.80 26.21% 50,916.29 49,114.33 (1,801.96) (3.54)%

General Service 1,000
kW to 4,999 kW 1,600,000 2,500 10,631.86 13,842.68 3,210.82 30.20% 247,148.81 238,675.64 (8,473.17) (3.43)%

Un-metered Scattered
Load 438  12.41 23.62 11.21 90.35% 65.01 73.82 8.80 13.54%

Sentinel  650 1 54.44 60.71 6.27 11.53% 121.28 125.49 4.21 3.47%

Street Lighting 94,033 251 11,970.36 11,758.74 (211.62) (1.77)
% 27.559.97 26,643.15 (916.82) (3.33)%

The impact of the Settlement Proposal with regard to capital expenditures and OM&A expenses
results in an estimated efficiency of 48.33% below predicted costs for the Test Year using the PEG
forecasting model provided by the OEB as shown in Table C.

Table C – Cost Benchmarking Results

Cost Benchmarking
Summary

2018
Actual

2019
Actual

2020
(Bridge)

2021
(Test Year)

Actual Total Cost 17.821,525 18,435,155 19,126,159 18,657,929
Predicted Total Cost 23,853,248 25,155,628 26,424,513 26,597,747
Difference (6,031,723) (6,720,473) (7,298,354) (7,939,818)